
TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

The Zoning Board of Appeals of the Town of Niskayuna will conduct a regular meeting on 
WEDNESDAY, February 15, 2023 at 7:00 P.M. in the Town Board Meeting Room, Town Hall, One 
Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York to consider the following: 

1. Appeal by Ian Natoli for a variance from Section 220-18 B (3) (b) and Section 220-13 Schedule I-C 
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 1154 Country Club 
Drive North, Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-2: Medium Density Residential Zoning District, 
to maintain a 10’ x 14’ shed partially within the side and rear yard setbacks.  Section 220-18 B (3) (b) 
states that “the required side and rear yard dimensions for major accessory structures shall be the 
same as applies to the principal building.”  As defined, major accessory structures are “detached 
accessory buildings or other structures in excess of 120 square feet.”  The shed, at 140 square feet, is 
a major accessory structure.  Section 220-13 Schedule I-C, establishes a side setback minimum of 
fifteen (15) feet and a rear setback minimum of twenty (20) feet.  As constructed, the shed is located 
four (4) feet from the side property line and ten (10) feet from the rear property line. Therefore; both, 
an eleven (11) foot side yard setback variance and a ten (10) foot rear yard setback variance are 
required. 

2. Appeal by Geoffery and Janet Konis for a variance from Section 220-10 (A) and Section 220-52 (A) 
of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 31 East Street, 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the RR-80 Rural Residential Zoning District, to convert a portion of 
a pre-existing nonconforming interior storage building to office space and a bathroom. Section 220-
10 District regulations (A) RR-80 Rural Residential District of the Niskayuna Zoning Code lists the 
permitted principal uses, permitted accessory uses and special principal uses allowed in the zoning 
district. General office use is not a permitted use in the RR-80 zoning district. Section 220-52 
Changes in nonconforming uses (A) states: “No nonconforming use shall be changed to other than a 
conforming use for the district in which it is situated.” The property is currently a pre-existing 
nonconforming use with 100% of the interior area dedicated to dry interior storage. As proposed, 356 
square feet of interior storage would be changed to a 32’ x 10’ (320 sq. ft.) general office area and 6’ 
x 6’ (36 sq. ft.) bathroom area. As proposed, a portion of pre-existing nonconforming interior storage 
building is proposed to change to a secondary nonconforming use, general office, therefore a use 
variance is required 

NEXT MEETING:  March 15, 2023 at 7 PM 
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Meeting Minutes 5 
January 18, 2023 6 

Members Present: Keith Frary, Chairperson 7 
John Hoke 8 
Nicolas Ltaif 9 

 Joey Gentile 10 
 Vincent Daly 11 
 Richard Greene (virtual) 12 
 Patrick Antonikowski 13 
Also Present: Laura Robertson, Town Planner 14 

Alaina Finan, Town Attorney 15 

A.  Roll Call 16 

Erik Dollman was absent/excused. 17 

Chairperson Frary noted that the second case on the agenda was withdrawn.  18 

Chairperson Frary reminded the audience that when they wish to address the Board they need to speak 19 
into the microphone because the Town is hosting a hybrid meeting and the participants who are connected 20 
over the computer can only hear what is spoken into the microphone. He informed the attendees that 21 
when they present their case to the Board, they need to state their name and address for the record. He 22 
also noted the Board will be asking them a variety of questions, the Board members review the case 23 
packets and possibly visit the property ahead of time and the Board uses questions to determine the need 24 
for variance and how the applicant mitigated the need for the variance. He noted Niskayuna is a diverse 25 
community and the words the Zoning Board uses may not be familiar to the speaker. He stated the Board 26 
will strive to be patient and explain what they are asking so the applicant will understand the questions – 27 
which should assist in them providing the most appropriate answers. 28 

B.  Minutes 29 

The minutes for the December meeting were presented. Chairperson Frary asked if there any changes to 30 
the minutes. Hearing none, Mr. Ltaif placed a motion to accept the minutes. Mr. Daly seconded the 31 
motion. 32 

Upon voting, the December minutes were approved 6-0, with one abstention. 33 

Mr. Hoke Abstain 34 
Mr. Ltaif Aye 35 
Mr. Gentile Aye 36 
Mr. Daly Aye 37 
Mr. Greene Aye 38 
Mr. Antonikowski Aye 39 
Chairperson Frary Aye 40 

C.  Cases 41 
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1. Appeal by Jay and Deborah Yablon for a variance from Section 220-25 A (4) of the Zoning 42 
Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 910 Northumberland Drive, 43 
Niskayuna, New York, located in the R-1: Low Density Residential Zoning District, to maintain a six 44 
(6) foot fence which does not comply with the ornamental side of the fence facing away from the lot.  45 
Section 220-25 A (4) states, “The ornamental side of any fence, if there is an ornamental side, shall 46 
face away from the lot on which it is located.  As constructed, the ornamental side of the fence does 47 
not face away from the lot; therefore, a variance from this section is required.  48 

11 notices were mailed with 4 responses. Lauri Koen, 911 Northumberland Drive, wrote that she was in 49 
support of the fence as it has been installed. Ann Kuelzow and Lea Klein, 918 Northumberland Drive, 50 
wrote and noted they were satisfied with the fencing as installed.  Two other neighbors wrote anonymous 51 
letters stating they objected to allowing the variance. 52 

Bruce Trachtenberg, 2351 Barcelona Road, representing the owner, and Jay and Deborah Yablon, owner, 53 
were present. Mr. Trachtenberg questioned the need for a variance since the project was to repair an 54 
existing fence. Ms. Finan replied that the Town requires homeowners to abide by current code when a 55 
nonconforming structure is chosen to be removed and replaced. 56 

Mr. Yablon presented a history of the fence location and orientation. Ms. Yablon mentioned that one 57 
original section of the fence was left as previously installed. Mr. Yablon presented an additional image 58 
showing the section of fence that did not get replaced.  59 

Chairperson Frary noted that the installed fence does not comply with Code since the ornamental side is 60 
facing inward. Mr. Yablon agreed. Chairperson Frary asked if a contractor installed the fence. Mr. Yablon 61 
stated that Trust-A-Fence was hired. Chairperson Frary asked if the contractor questioned the orientation 62 
of the fence. Mr. Yablon stated they did but he told the contractor he interpreted the Code differently 63 
because of the date it was originally installed. Chairperson Frary asked if the owner understood the Code 64 
for fence orientation. Mr. Yablon stated he was aware of the Code but interpreted it to apply to new fence 65 
installations. Chairperson Frary asked if all the fencing was replaced in kind. Mr. Yablon stated that most 66 
of the fence was replaced in kind. Some chain link fencing was replaced with wrought iron. 67 

Chairperson Frary asked which neighbors where consulted prior to the replacement of the fence. Mr. 68 
Yablon stated he spoke to the neighbor on Inman where the longest stretch of fence had fallen down. Mr. 69 
Yablon stated she was happy the fence was getting repaired. 70 

Mr. Greene asked if the fence height stayed the same. Mr. Yablon stated that it did. Mr. Greene asked if 71 
the fencing materials were the same. Mr. Yablon stated that they were. Ms. Yablon stated pine stockade 72 
fencing was used. Mr. Greene asked if the footprint of the fencing was the same. Mr. Yablon stated that it 73 
was. 74 

Mr. Hoke asked the extent of the conversation the applicant had with the contractor. Mr. Yablon stated 75 
that the contractor noted that Towns has issues with the fence orientation but stated he was replacing the 76 
fence in-kind. Mr. Hoke asked if the applicant called the Town to discuss the fence replacement. Mr. 77 
Yablon stated he did not. He noted he did his own research of the fence Code in Town. 78 

Mr. Ltaif asked how the issue came to the Town’s attention. Ms. Robertson stated it was by complaint. 79 
She noted the inspector visited the site and put a stop work order on the project. Mr. Yablon noted he 80 
spoke to Mr. Cannizzo, building inspector. Mr. Cannizzo’s inspection card stated a fence was being 81 
installed with the ornamental side on the outside and the contractor had left garbage on the Inman side of 82 
the fence. 83 
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Mr. Ltaif asked the applicant if he investigated the cost of correcting the orientation of the fence. Mr. 84 
Yablon stated that he would probably not move the fence sections but simply add new panels on the 85 
outside of the fence. Mr. Ltaif asked who sees the fence. Mr. Yablon explained the layout of the 86 
neighborhood. 87 

Mr. Hoke asked if the fence was completed when the building inspector visited the site. Mr. Yablon stated 88 
the fence was installed. Mr. Hoke asked if the applicant spoke to anyone who was not happy with the 89 
fence. Mr. Yablon stated that everyone he spoke to was happy about the new fence. 90 

Mr. Hoke asked the estimated cost of adding the fence panels to comply with code. Mr. Yablon estimated 91 
it was a few hours of work and a couple hundred dollars in materials. Mr. Ltaif asked if the applicant was 92 
willing to spend the money. Mr. Yablon stated he would be willing, but his wife preferred to move 93 
forward with the variance. 94 

Chairperson Frary asked if there was anyone in the audience who wished to speak. Hearing none, he 95 
asked if a member wished to place a motion. 96 

Mr. Hoke placed a motion to approve the variance. He noted the applicant indicated there is a feasible 97 
alternative. The Board needs to consider whether the project creates an undesirable change in the 98 
neighborhood. In this case, the fence existed with the ornamental side facing inward since before 1990 99 
when the Yablons moved in. The replacement fence created a positive change to the neighborhood. He 100 
noted the project is not substantial because it existed in a deteriorating fashion for many years. He noted 101 
there should not be any negative environmental effects to the neighborhood. He noted the situation was 102 
self-created because even though the applicant read and thought he understood the law he didn’t check to 103 
see if his interpretation matched that of the Town or get a building permit. Mr. Hoke noted that the 104 
criterion about the project creating an undesirable change in the neighborhood was the strongest for him 105 
in this particular case and the owner did not make any changes except to replace old with new in the same 106 
location, same materials, same height, and same orientation. 107 

Mr. Ltaif seconded the motion for all the reasons stated. He noted that the applicant investigated 108 
mitigating solutions. 109 

Upon voting, the motion was granted 6-1. The variance was granted. 110 

Mr. Hoke Aye 111 
Mr. Hoke voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  112 

Mr. Ltaif Aye 113 
Mr. Ltaif voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  114 

Mr. Gentile Aye 115 
Mr. Gentile voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 116 

Mr. Daly Aye 117 
Mr. Daly voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  118 

Mr. Greene Aye 119 
Mr. Greene voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated. 120 

Mr. Antonikowski Aye 121 
Mr. Antonikowski voted to grant the motion for the reasons stated.  122 
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Chairperson Frary Nay 123 
Chairperson Frary voted against the motion. He noted that in most cases the Board hears, the criterion 124 
about whether the issue was self-created is usually not determinative. In this case, he feels the most 125 
important factor to weigh in this particular case is that the applicant was advised by the contractor of the 126 
Town has Code relating to the ornamental side. The applicant chose to ignore the warning and not reach 127 
out to the Town. Therefore he feels this case is significantly a self-created hardship. Chairperson Frary 128 
also noted that two neighbors spoke out against the variance, so he does feel there is some impact to the 129 
neighborhood. They did send in the notes anonymously but they must be relatively close neighbors since 130 
they received the notice to the meeting. He wished to acknowledge the project is an improvement 131 
compared to what was replaced.  132 

Chairperson Frary noted to the applicant that their variance was granted and thanked them for attending 133 
the meeting. He reminded the Board and audience that the second case was withdrawn by the applicant.  134 

Mr. Daly made a motion to adjourn. Mr. Hoke seconded the motion.  All the Board approved the motion.  135 
The meeting was adjourned at 8:00 pm. 136 
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TOWN OF NISKAYUNA 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

One Niskayuna Circle 
Niskayuna, New York 12309 

(518) 386-4530 
 
February 3, 2023 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals will be held on:  

DATE: February 15, 2023 

TIME: 7:00 P.M. 

PLACE: Town Hall, One Niskayuna Circle, Niskayuna, New York 

AT THIS TIME THE BOARD WILL CONSIDER THE REQUEST OF: 

Appeal by Geoffery and Janet Konis for a variance from Section 220-10 (A) and Section 220-52 (A) of 
the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna as it applies to the property at 31 East Street, Niskayuna, 
New York, located in the RR-80 Rural Residential Zoning District, to convert a portion of a pre-existing 
nonconforming interior storage building to office space and a bathroom.  

Section 220-10 District regulations (A) RR-80 Rural Residential District of the Niskayuna Zoning Code 
lists the permitted principal uses, permitted accessory uses and special principal uses allowed in the 
zoning district. General office use is not a permitted use in the RR-80 zoning district.  

Section 220-52 Changes in nonconforming uses (A) states: “No nonconforming use shall be changed to 
other than a conforming use for the district in which it is situated.” The property is currently a pre-
existing nonconforming use with 100% of the interior area dedicated to dry interior storage. As proposed, 
356 square feet of interior storage would be changed to a 32’ x 10’ (320 sq. ft.) general office area and 6’ 
x 6’ (36 sq. ft.) bathroom area. As proposed, a portion of pre-existing nonconforming interior storage 
building is proposed to change to a secondary nonconforming use, general office, therefore a use variance 
is required. 

A copy of the permit application and appeal is available for inspection at the Niskayuna Building 
Department in the Niskayuna Town Office Building and will be available at the public hearing. A copy of 
the agenda packet for the above referenced meeting date, which will include information for this variance 
request, will be available online after 5pm the Friday before the meeting 
at https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2023. 

IF YOU WISH TO EXPRESS AN OPINION REGARDING THE PROPOSED CHANGE, YOU 
MAY DO SO AT THE ABOVE-MENTIONED TIME AND PLACE.  IF YOU CANNOT BE 
PRESENT, YOU MAY REQUEST A VIRTUAL LOGIN TO THE MEETING BY 
EMAILING LRobertson@Niskayuna.org OR CALLING 518-386-4530 OR YOU MAY SET 
FORTH YOUR APPROVAL OR OBJECTION IN A LETTER WHICH WILL BE MADE PART 
OF THE PERMANENT RECORD. 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

https://www.niskayuna.org/node/1606/agenda/2022
mailto:LRobertson@Niskayuna.org












































 
 

BUILDING AND ZONING PERMIT DENIAL 
 
Address:  31 East St.          Application Date: 12/8/22 
                               
 
 
Geoffery Konis  
86 Ridge St. 
North Creek, NY 12853 
 
Dear Mr. Konis: 
 
You are hereby notified, as required by Section 220-67 F of the Zoning Ordinance of the Town 
of Niskayuna, that your Application for Site Plan Approval for a tenant change to convert a 
portion of a pre-existing nonconforming interior storage building to office space and a bathroom 
at 31 East Street has been denied by reason of failure to comply with the provisions of Section 
220-10 (A) and Section 220-52 (A) of the Niskayuna Zoning Code.  The property is located in 
the RR-80 Rural Residential Zoning District. 
 
Section 220-10 District regulations (A) RR-80 Rural Residential District of the Niskayuna 
Zoning Code lists the permitted principal uses, permitted accessory uses and special principal 
uses allowed in the zoning district. General office use is not a permitted use in the RR-80 zoning 
district.  
 
Section 220-52 Changes in nonconforming uses (A) states: “No nonconforming use shall be 
changed to other than a conforming use for the district in which it is situated.” The property is 
currently a pre-existing nonconforming use with 100% of the interior area dedicated to dry 
interior storage. As proposed, 356 square feet of interior storage would be changed to a 32’ x 10’ 
(320 sq. ft.) general office area and 6’ x 6’ (36 sq. ft.) bathroom area. As proposed, a portion of 
pre-existing nonconforming interior storage building is proposed to change to a secondary 
nonconforming use, general office, therefore a use variance is required. 
 
Under the provisions of Section 220-69 the Zoning Ordinance of the Town of Niskayuna you 
may appeal this decision to the Zoning Board of Appeals and the undersigned within 60 days. 
 

  1/19/23 
Laura Robertson, Deputy Code Enforcement Officer                                                Date 















CAC SEQR FINDINGS 
EAF 2023-02 
31 East St– Use Variance Application 
2/1/2023 

 
PART 2 
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning 
regulations? 

 
Yes, the land use is rural residential and does not contemplate additional commercial. However, the 
CAC said that since this is already a non-conforming use and the applicant is trying to make it less 
impactful to the neighborhood, the conflict is small. 

 
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land? 

 
No. The intensity of the use will be less than is currently operating at the site. It was noted though that 
the currently operating business at the site wasn’t reviewed or approved by the Town. 

 
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community? 

 
No. Furthermore, the CAC noted that the agreement to cleaning up the lot and adding green spaces 
along the neighboring lot lines would benefit the existing community. It was also noted that less large 
trucks coming and going would also be a benefits. 

 
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the 
establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)? 

 
No. There is no CEA in the area. 

 
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing 
infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway? 

 
No. There will be little traffic implications for this project. Although the proposal is near access to the 
bike path, there will be no changes to that specific area. The CAC requested that a current wildflower 
field between the bike path access point and the property in question be left untouched. 
 
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and/or does it fail to 
incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities? 

 
No. The business is proposing to insulate the building and add a proposed heat pump. 

 
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: (a) public / private water supplies?(b) public / 
private wastewater treatment utilities? 

 
Yes, a small use. With the addition of a bathroom tapping into the public water supplies there will be 
some impact however very minimal and better than no bathroom onsite. 

 
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, 
archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources? 



 
No to small impairment on historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources. The CAC noted 
the increased landscaping is important here. 

 
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., 
wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)? 

 
No. Furthermore, with additional landscaping the above items may be enhanced. 

 
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or 
drainage problems? 

 
No – there are no changes to impervious surfaces and additional landscaping will help.  

 
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?  

 
No. The CAC did not identify any hazards to environmental resources or human health  but requested 
data sheets of storage of chemicals in the building .  
 

PART 3 

The Council discussed allowing this space to be partially used as an office space would be a new non- 
conforming use in the R-R zone, however, given that the current use of the property is non-conforming 
and the new proposal is less intensive, the use would not be burdensome to the community. With only a 
handful of people working there during the day, and the bigger crews only stopping by to pick up 
supplies, it was determined that there would not be many people coming and going as there has been. 

 
The CAC noted concerns about an aesthetic change to the community. While the building will have to 
have some external modifications, most of the changes will occur inside the building, and the external 
updates will keep with the character of the current building. Furthermore, the applicants have 
committed to keeping green space on site and plan to add further trees, flowers and other plants to the 
site to buffer the neighboring residences. 

 
The CAC discussed the addition of a septic system to the property, however due to the low usage 
projected on site this should have little impact on the neighbors. 

 
The CAC discussed whether traffic would worsen on the narrow streets of the area, however, it was 
found that the largest trucks that would enter the site are already smaller than the ones currently used 
on the property, and would drive through with less frequency. Additionally, there would be no 
customers driving into the office space added. 
 
The CAC discussed the proximity of the site to the Mohawk-Hudson Bike-Hike Trail. Given the fact that 
the applicants have committed to increased landscape to buffer by the trail and protection of the 
existing wildflower field, this was not deemed an issue. 

 
The CAC voted unanimously to recommend a negative declaration to the Zoning Board of Appeals on 
the Use Variance. 



ZONING COORDINATION REFERRAL 
SCHENECTADY COUNTY DEPT. OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & PLANNING 

Recommendations shall be made within 30 days after receipt of a full statement of the 
proposed action. 

For Use By SCDEDP 

Received______________ 
Case No.______________ 
Returned______________ 

FROM:         Legislative Body 
Zoning Board of Appeals 
Planning Board 

TO:              Schenectady County Department of Economic Development and Planning  
Schaffer Heights, 107 Nott Terrace, Suite 303  
Schenectady, NY 12308 

Municipality: 

_________________________ 

(tel.) 386-2225 
(fax) 382-5539 

ACTION: Zoning Code/Law Amendment Special Permit  
Zoning Map Amendment Use Variance  
Subdivision Review              Area Variance  
Site Plan Review Other (specify)__________________________________ 

PUBLIC HEARING OR MEETING DATE:  ________________________________

SUBJECT: 

REQUIRED    1. Public hearing notice & copy of the application.
ENCLOSURES:   2. Map of property affected.  (Including Tax Map I.D. number if available)

3. Completed environmental assessment form and all other materials required by the referring body
in order to make its determination of significance pursuant to the state environmental quality review
act.

1. This zoning case is forwarded to your office for review in compliance with Sections 239-l, 239-m and 239-n of
Article 12-B of the General Municipal Law, New York State.

2. This material is sent to you for review and recommendation because the property affected by the proposed action
is located within 500 feet of the following:

the boundary of any city, village or town;  
the boundary of any existing or proposed County or State park or other recreation area;  
 the right-of-way of any existing or proposed County or State parkway, thruway, expressway, road or 
highway;  
 the existing or proposed right-of-way of any stream or drainage channel owned by the County or for which 
the County has established channel lines;  
the existing or proposed boundary of any County or State-owned land on which a public building or 
institution is situated;  
 the boundary of a farm operation located in an agricultural district, as defined by Article 25-AA of the 
agriculture and markets law.  The referral requirement of this subparagraph shall not apply to the granting 
of area variances. 

SUBMITTED BY: 

Name:_____________________________________________ Title:______________________________________ 

Address:_______________________________________________________________________________________ 

E-mail:   ____________________________________________  Phone:____________________________________

___________________________________________________  Date:______________________________________ 
Signature 
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